
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL * BEFORE THE 
HEARING 

* OFFICE OF 
2nd Election District 
4th Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(8227 Liberty Road) 
McDonald's Corporation * FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Petitioner 

* CASE NO. 2013-0006-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL 

McDonald's Corporation, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby requests that 

this matter be DISMISSED without prejudice. 

~- :EIVED 

............. .... -

Respectfully submitted, 

aroHne L. Hecker 
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
( 410) 727-6600 

Attorney for Petitioner McDonald's Corporation 



r . 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ll!'<lay of February, 2013, this Notice of Dismissal 
was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid to: 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 8227 Liberty Road which is presently zoned BL-AS, DR5.5, DR16 
Deed References: 5588/660 & 6387/189 10 Dig it Tax Account# 0219581040 &1900006557 __ 
Property Owner( s) Printed Name( s) _M_c_D_o_n_a_ld_'s_C_o_r~po_r_a_tio_n __________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zon ing Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

Stanley S. Fine, Esq . I Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 

/tignature 

25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

McDonald's Corporation 
----------~'------------

Name #2 - Type or Print ~ p;: rm 
Signature #1 "?1=-s-i-gn-a-tu_r_e_#_2 ______ _ 

6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, MD 
Mailing Address City 

_2_0_81,-7 __ ./ 301-651-9998 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

Lee May, Area Construction Manager ~rim 
Signature ~ 

State 

lee.may@us.mcd.com 
Email Address 

6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

_2_1_20_1 ___ /_4_1_0-_7_2_7_-6_6_0_0 ___ / sfine@rosenbergmartin.com 20817 i 301-651-9998 lee.may@us.mcd.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address - j 
CASE NUMBER ZO/ 3 ~000£- S ,PJ/IIFiling Date 7 , /'3t___!b__ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer_y --------

REV. 10/4/11 



• 

McDonald's Corporation 
8227 Liberty Road 
Zoned B.L. - A.S., DR 5.5, and DR 16 
Deed Reference: 5588/660 & 6387 /189 
Tax Acct.# 0219581040 & 1900006557 

Special Hearing Relief Is Requested As Follows: 

1. To verify that approval for off-street parking in residential zones granted in Special Hearing 
Zoning Case #73-28 SPH is still valid. 

2. To verify that the existing parking lot located within the 100-foot residential transition area (RTA) 
is grandfathered under Zoning Case #73-28 SPH as it is existing and was lawfully established. 

3. To amend the previously approved zoning authorization in Case #73-28 SPH to permit drive-thru 
lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are allowed, per BCZR Section 
409.8.B.2(b) and (c). 

4. To substitute this plat for the plat incorporated by reference as Exhibit 'A' in Case #73-28 SPH. 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Off-Street Parking 

1.1 Variance from Section 409 .6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to allow 
49 spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces. 

1.2 Variance from Section 409.8.A (1) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to 
allow modifications to landscape manual standards outlined below. 

1.3 A petition for special hearing has been filed, separately from this petition, to allow off­
street parking, drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices in residential zones. 

2. BL-AS Zone Area Regulations 

2.1 Variance from Section 303.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to allow 
43.50 ft. front yard depth in lieu of the required 58.9 ft. (average of the front yard 
depths of the adjacent lots). Existing average setback is 57.8 ft. 

3. Signage Regulations 

3.1 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall mounted enterprise signs on 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs. (Signs #4 & #5) 

3.2 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign # 1) 

3.3 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 9.71 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two signs, Sign #2) 



3.4 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign. (Two signs, Sign #3) 

3.5 Section 450.5 .B.3.b to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu 
of its erection on the face of the canopy. (Two signs, Sign #3) 

3.6 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a 
face of93 sf in lieu of the permitted 75 ft. (Sign #6) 

3.7 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit an order board of 6.75 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #7) 

4. Landscape Manual Standards 

4.1 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
l(b) to permit a 4 ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. 

4.2 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
#l(c)(2) to permit the exclusion of required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick 
or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not feasible. 

4.3 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), Standard 
#2 to permit a 3. 7 ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. 

4.4 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services Lanes), Standard 
#3(b) to permit the exclusion of required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or 
split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not feasible . 

These variances to the zoning law of Baltimore County are requested for the following reasons: 

The irregular shape and location of this lot are unique and create practical difficulties in the layout 
of the site. Specifically, the site is a narrow, T-shape with very little frontage along Liberty Road. These 
features of the site create substantial practical difficulties in laying out the site in a manner that meets each 
of the requirements of the Zoning Regulations. The stormwater management requirements for the site 
limit the size of the parking lot, and the narrow frontage on Liberty Road necessitates the front yard 
setback variance and signage variance in order to make the restaurant visible to passing motorists and to 
direct circulation safely within the site. In addition, this McDonald' s would differ from McDonald's 
standard signage plan that has been implemented on other restaurants in Baltimore County if the 
requested variances were not permitted. 

4814-3574-3503, v. I 



DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
8227 LIBERTY ROAD 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
2No ELECTION DISTRICT; 4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

July 11, 2012 

Beginning at the point located on the east side of Rolling Road having the variable width 
of the right-of-way, said point being located southwesterly 220 feet, more or less, from 
the intersection of centerlines of Rolling Road with Liberty Road, thence running the 
following courses and distances: 

1. South 65° 32' 49" East, 159.18 feet; thence, 
2. North 25° 46' 26" East, 180.89 feet; thence, 
3. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 11,499.16 feet, 128.00 feet; thence, 
4. South 25° 08' 10" West, 178.62 feet; thence, 
5. South 65° 32' 49" East, 104.53 feet; thence, 
6. South 29° 41' 59" West, 70.45 feet; thence, 
7. North 65° 32' 49" West, 394.90 feet; thence, 
8. North 30° 39' 07'' East, 70.57 feet; thence, to the point of beginning. 

Containing 50,836 square feet or 1.167 acres, more or less. 

This description is intended for Zoning purposes only and shall not be used for 
conveyance of land. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing._ For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the_ hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising·: 

Item Number or Case Number:. 2 Ol 3 - 00 0 0 - SP 1-( A 
Petitioner: He Dot0q Iris- C.11SfJ0~11fzDN 

Address or Location: gzz. 7 J:,6ea.tJ l<rl 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: -STRWl,t Y f 1 ~ 6" 
Address: 1 5 .S . Cvt H n Lt s 

0Pr e,Tl rvto Q.[ t\Al) 
ST1(2[ ff 

'2, lo l 
'2( st- PL. 

Telephone Number: __ __;~;,.:..:(O:::__~ _],1,..:::i__;1,.._--_ _,,,G__;6_0..:,,:;v:__ ________ _ 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

8227 Liberty Road; E/S Rolling Road, 220 ' 
of the c/line of Liberty Road 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): McDonald's Corporation 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2013-006-SPHA 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

AUG 03 2012 

........ ,.,..,..,,N',.l'l'I-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{],..;: s;' j)P<t.~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of August, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lee May, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge 

Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 and Stanley Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21 st 

Floor, Baltimore Maryland 21201 , Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



Rosenberg 
Martin 
GreenbergllP 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Kristin Lewis 

February 11 , 2013 

Baltimore County Zoning Review Office 
County Office Building , Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson , Maryland 21204 

Caroline L. Hecker 
Direct Dial: (410) 727-6676 

checker@lrosenbergmartin.com 

Re: 8227 Liberty Road - Petition for Variance and Special Hearing 
Case No. 2013-0006 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

This firm represents McDonald 's USA, LLC in connection with the Petition 
for Variance and Special Hearing filed in the above-referenced matter. In 
accordance with the decision of Judge Beverungen in Case No. 2013-113, I enclose 
a Notice of Dismissal for filing in Case No. 2013-0006. An additional copy is 
enclosed to be date-stamped and returned to the waiting messenger. 

Caroline L. Hecker 

Enclosure 
cc: The Honorable John E. Beverungen (via first class mail w/enclosure) 

Peter Max Zimmerman , Esq. (via first class mail w/enclosure) 
Mr. Lee May, McDonald 's USA, LLC (via electronic mail w/enclosure) 
Mr. Valek Zarski (via electronic mail w/enclosure) 
Stanley S. Fine, Esq . (v'ia electronic mail w/enclosure) 
4831-2345-1154, v. 1 , 

25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor r 410 7276600 b . 
rosen ergmartin .com 

Galtrmore, MD 21201-3305 f 1.10 727 111 5 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Kristen Lewis 

FROM: 

Office of Zoning Review 

John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

DATE: October 1, 2012 

SUBJECT: Case No. 2013-0006-SPHA (Scheduled for October 1, 20~ 

As you are aware, the above-referenced case was scheduled before the undersigned on 
October 1, 2012 at 1:30 PM in Room 205 of the Jefferson Building. On Thursday, 
September 27, 2012, Caroline Hecker with Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP, the firm 
representing McDonald's Corporation, requested a postponement in order to revise and 
re-file the petitions. The postponement request was granted (via email) the same day, and 
the file was kept in the event anyone appeared for the scheduled hearing. 

This matter is now being returned to you for rescheduling and processing. Thanks. 

JE,lw 

0' File 



Page 1 of 1 

Administrative Hearings - Re: Case No. 2013-0006 - Postponement Request 

From: Administrative Hearings 

To: Hecker, Caroline 

Date: 9/27/2012 4:16 PM 

Subject: Re: Case No. 2013-0006 - Postponement Request 

CC: 'izarska@bldginc.com'; Fine, Stanley; Lee, May; Zimmerman, Peter; vz ... 

Good Afternoon Ms. Hecker, 

Your correspondence has been given to Judge Beverungen and he has granted your postponement. He will 
hold onto the file until Monday afternoon in the event anyone appears for the hearing. 

Thank you. 

>>> "Hecker, Caroline" <checker@rosenbergmartin.com> 9/27/2012 3:21 PM >>> 
Judge Beverungen: 

Please see the attached postponement request regarding the McDonald's at 8227 Liberty Road (Case No. 2013-
0006), which is scheduled for a hearing on Monday, October 1, 2012. 

Thank you. 

Caroline L. Hecker 

Li Ros nb rg 
Mar in 
Greenbergu" 

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Cha rles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Mary land 21201 
410 .727.6600 p 
4 10.727.1115 f 
www.rosenbergmartin.com 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\5064 7BD5NCH... 9/27/201 2 



Subject: 
Created By: 

Re: Case No. 2013-0006 - Postponement Request 
administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

Scheduled Date: 
Creation Date: 
From: 

Recipient 

9/27/2012 4:16 PM 
Administrative Hearings 

To: Caroline Hecker (checker@rosenbergmartin .com) 

CC: 'izarska@bldginc.com' (izarska@bldginc.com) 
- ---· -
BC: John Beverungen Qbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

BC: Kristen Lewis (klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

CC: May Lee (Lee.May@us.mcd.com) 

CC: Peter Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

BC: Sarah Adams (sadams@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

CC: Stanley Fine (SFine@rosenbergmartin .com) 

CC: vzarski@bldginc.com (vzarski@bldginc.com) 

Action 

Pending 

Pending 

Date & Time 

Delivered 9/27/2012 4:16 PM 

Pending 

Pending 

Delivered 9/27/2012 4:16 PM 

Pending 

Pending 

Pending 

Page 1 of 1 

Comment 

file ://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\5064 7BD5NCH... 9/27/201 2 



Page 1 of 1 

Administrative Hearings - Case No. 2013-0006 - Postponement Request 

From: "Hecker, Caroline" <checker@rosenbergmartin.com> 
To: "administrati vehearings@bal timorecountymd. gov" <administrativehearings@b ... 
Date: 9/27/2012 3:16 PM 
Subject: Case No. 2013-0006 - Postponement Request 
CC: Peter Zimmerman <pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>, '"izarska@bldginc.co ... 
Attachments: CASE NO. 2013-0006 - POSTPONEMENT REQUEST.pdf 

Judge Beverungen: 

Please see the attached postponement request regarding the McDonald's at 8227 Liberty Road (Case No. 2013-
0006), which is scheduled for a hearing on Monday, October 1, 2012. 

Thank you. 

Caroline L. Hecker 

II Rosenberg 
Martin 
Greenbergu,.. 

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 
25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
410 . 727 .6600 p 
410.727.111 5 f 
www.rosenberqmartin.com 

25 RECEIVED 

SEP 2 7 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\50646DC9NCH... 9/27/2012 



Rosenberg 
Martin 
Green bergilr 

25 
Extraordinary Years 

September 27, 2012 

VIA EMAIL TO: 
administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov 

John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge 
Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Caroline L. Hecker 
Direct Dial: (4!0) 727-6676 

checker@rosenbergmartin.com 

RECEIVED 

SEP 27 2012 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Re: 8227 Liberty Road - Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2013-0006-SPA 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

This firm represents McDonald's Corporation in connection with the 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed in the above-referenced matter, 
which are scheduled for a hearing on Monday, October 1, 2012 at 1 :30 p.m. As a 
result of discussions with the People's Counsel, we would like to withdraw these 
Petitions and cancel Monday's hearing in order to revise and re-file the Petitions to 
incorporate additional variance requests that may be required for this site. Mr. 
Zimmerman has confirmed that the People's Counsel has no objection to this 
request. 

Please confirm that the hearing has been cancelled and removed from 
Monday's docket. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Caroline L. Hecker 

cc: McDonald's Corporation (via electronic mail) 
Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. (via electronic mail) 
Peter Max Zimmerman (via electronic mail) 
Stanley S. Fine, Esq. 

RMG# 4813-7740-105 

-

25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor T 410 727 6600 b 
rosen ergmarcrn.com 

Baltimore, MD 21201-3305 F 410.727.111 5 



cAsE No. 2013- cx:>o <.o - Sr c-t?s 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

.Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comment~/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

by _____ _ 

~o 

U:::f No 

D 
D Cl l..,)O{ 1 ?-

Comments, if any: ------------------------



PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

September 20, 2012 

John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 0 2012 Re: McDonald' s Corporation 
8227 Liberty Road OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Case No.: 2013-006-SPHA 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

The present hybrid zoning petlt10n involves a new or rebuilt McDonald' s 
restaurant at Liberty and Rolling Roads. McDonald's asks, by way of special hearing, for 
grandfathering of its off-street parking in a residential zone and its parking lot location in 
the residential transition area based on Case No. 73-28-SPH. McDonald's also asks for a 
modification of the 1973 relief to allow a drive-thru lane, dumpster, and ESD practices 
in residential zones, where passenger parking only was previously allowed. At the same 
time, McDonald's asks for variances relating to the number of parking spaces, landscape 
manual modifications, front yard depth, and numerous sign standards. 

Upon review of the present petition and new site plan (sheets 1 and 2), and 
corresponding documentation in the history of earlier case No. 73-28-SPH ( earlier 
petition and site plan, attached), and after communication with the present attorneys, we 
must still express our view that the present requests are not allowed under any 
"grandfather" theory. The earlier case, almost 40 years ago, involved a fairly skeletal site 
plan. The current plan appears to be different in many respects; the neighborhood has 
undoubtedly changed in some respects; and the zoning law has changed significantly, 
especially with fairly comprehensive amendments in Bill 36-88. 



John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer 
September 20, 2012 
Page 2 

Under these circumstances, this follows up and elaborates upon the opinion I have 
expressed informally. Our office's position is that McDonald's must demonstrate 
satisfaction with the current legal standards applicable to the use permit for business 
parking in a residential zone and to the several variances pertinent to parking in a 
residential zone and in a residential transition area, number of parking spaces, landscape 
manual standards, front yard depth and signage (including BCZR Section 450.8.A. l as 
well as the basic 3 07 .1 for the signage ). This is to say that the present petition must be 
treated as an entirely new petition, as if there were no 1973 case. 

Given that, in our view, the appropriate relief applicable to the case is different 
from the relief requested, the question arises as to whether the petition should be 
amended and the property reposted for notice purposes ? We shall, at this point, bring the 
issue to your attention. The main thing is that each deviation from current standards be 
treated as such, in the context of the use permit (special exception) requirements for off­
street parking in the residential zone, the specific standards for such off-street parking, 
the residential transition area requirements, the quantitative requirements for off-street 
parking, the landscape manual standards, the front yard depth minimum setback, and 
various signage criteria. 

Thank you in advance for your attention. 

cc: Stanley Fine, Esquire 
Caroline Hecker, Esquire 

Sincerely, 

~ h-x 2 ~mbl--'7<1 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 
n ) ~., .-. Rolph lb~hcr 

I, or we,_l(J}-Jj!/{J.ltt.t!ti.f/f?.:_ ____ legal o•,mer _____ of the property 
situate in Baltimcre County and which is described in the description a~d 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a 6pecLal 
Hearing Under Section S00.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Co~ty, 
to deten~ine whether or not the Zoning COl'Mlissioner and/or Deputy Zoning 

Cornr.'lissioner should approve_.;u[-:..SJ.re~L~~rki.ng_.u:i....k.~~~ntu\l-~QIL<L~Y~~~Vl.~---
r---:c-~ 

~a.5c..c..tinn.~D~-4-------------------------------------------------------~- _;•2 . ,<;,u l· .,1;-· 

---------------------~-----------------------~----------------------- ~~::~ ~ 

o·;,-~ 

See attached description 

Prope rty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by zoning 
Regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, 
pos ting, ~tc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are 
to be bound by the 2oning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County 

pted pursuant to the zoning Law for naltimore County. 

s ~ 
~~~ ) ' 

~~\' :--.:: ', (\ 

I - /) A ,Ld ;/: - /J. . I/ 

\ _J_'i: ----------------------- --- ~r~--------
.-" 

Contract PJrchaser Legal owner r·-.... '0\ I;"'\. 

;--. --, . ~res Address_['.2_';;_]_.td&._~~lf:f.?_ 

.iA.lJJP.HlPJ:,_/!z_p__Jt;-2t;_'7 
, 

: '<I 

~ \,l Ui' ,, ~ . 

~' -~~re ·f ::~~Pet, ti one;';:; ttorney: _____ : ::::: :::: :: _~::::::: _ 

0 
1 : ~ERED By the Zoning Cor.unissicner of Baltimore County, this_.J.lill __ _ 

Fay of-;--.Jl!,l..¥----'19~:.:n_, that the subject matte:?: of this petition be 
advertised, a_s required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in t1o·o 
newspapers of general circulation throughout Baltimore County, that 
property be posted, and that the public hea.i:ing be had before the Zoning 
Commissioner of Baltimore Cou:.ty in Roon 106, ounty Office Building i.n 
T~son, Baltimore County, on the_~_.ll.tll. _________ day of __ !u..n,s.t_ _____ l96c:72-, 
ar_~?:_ __ o'clock __ ~~--M. 

~ 

'-'\ ~'. ,"'\C"\ .,._~ 
\ \. \ I 

' \ -- --r---------------------------------Zonin1 commissioner of Baltimore County 

(over) 

.· "- . 



. ' • ...,.. ' . ,.. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of pr.operty, and public 

hearing en the above petition and it appearing that by reason of the 

following finding of facts_tll.a.J;_.th.e_p~li~-~~l1b ... _~.a.f~.t.Y-~~~;~ 
... . . .' 

~elfa~e-Of-tbe_lo~alit¥_ioYolYelLoo.t_beinq_.adJ/e~s~~-,a..f~.d.--------

---------------------.-------------------------------------------·------
------- ·--------------------------------------------------------------
the al:!ove Special P.earing for_Qii=~t.~~t_?~X~lD9-1D-~-~~~i9~D!il1J_J~l1~ in 
accordance with the plat dated April 28, 19721 revised May 24, 1972, : · -~ ji. Illy IIUIIKXIIIX_Juo~-2L-l912 .. _.and.All.Qus.t_ll ... _.J.3]J.;_~~;p~~Y~S)....~,S._.) 1, 

·:i 22 .._b~-~ltl~•t-Y.:· .. -Q~.i~:t..i_?}g.tjr.g_.Qj.~g9!9£_9J_.!-ll~_9!JJ.s~_g!_JJ.~.!1l-.!1.9:.._and 
y: 

~ ~tl . c: -f~L~aUi!DQJ;'~-~Q.l.'-I.1.tY.1.-~2.iQ_pJ.ll.LDll.Yl-!19_P~~l1-JiJ.!! .. S1-l1§ _ _!;2Cbj.,Pj._t_~'._A" 
~ n s proceeding and which is incorporated by reference hereto as a 

-..:, ~~ !_tois_o.dez~_sbDJ;J..ld_be_~raD.tea... 
~~1 ~ 
"' ~ ;IT IS ORDERED by the zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this 

.) ~ ~- r 

J ~---- i-:_aay of ___ s~~t~ml)fI ____ , 19~..2-, that the herein Petition for 

~:·-\~spec\.~ Hearing should be and the same is !Jeanted, from and after the 

·,'--' .. date of this Order. to permit Residential zone, 
~ ! ·· s~ect to the approval of a 
o ~ site plan by the State High­

way Administration, the Bu-
reau of Public Services and lng 
the Office of Planning and Zoning. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public 

hearing on the above petition and it appearing that by reason of ____ _ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------
- --------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------
the above Special Hearing should NOT BE GRANTED. 

IT IS ORDERED by the zoning Commissioner of Baltimore county., this 

_________ day of ___________ , 196 __ , that the above Special Hearing be 

a.nd the same is hereby DENIED. 

Z;ning Commissioner-of Baltimore County 
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KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

McDonalds Corporation 
6930 Rockledge Drive 
Suite 1100 
Bethesda MD 20817 

September 12, 2012 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0006 SPHA, Address: 8227 Liberty Road 

To Whom It May Concern: 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on July 13, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, hds reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

c: People's Counsel 
Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore MD 2120 I 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

, www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Maryland Department of Transporta tion 

I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 
Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Date: S -2 -( '2-

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. lot3-oa:;G. -.S"?i-/A 
~ 1 et.. j J-l e,u .. ; IA.ff VA r 1 &.-t,t<.e, 

tvlt.~~J, Cor~rl)i.., 
iz.27 Li~y~o~ 

/',i'b Ztp 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject 9f the 
above captioned, which was received on '1-3t:> ·li A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that an entrance onto Mb2.G, consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is * required. As a condition of approval for VtJ.J'c tuA~ , Case Number 2-D!'i;j~ the 
applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

f Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

\cc: Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 
Mr. David Peake, District Engineer, SHA 

My te lephone nwnber/toll-free number is. ___ _____ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A KerWeay, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: August 08, 2012 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 13, 2012 
Item No. 2013-0006 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

. Requested variances: 
4.1 To permit a 4 ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. 

Comment: This would occur adjacent to 8235 Liberty Road. Condition B. l .b, page 19 of the 
Landscape Manual, requires a six foot landscape strip between paved surfaces or lot lines for 
parking lots. This reflects an existing condition and planting island on the adjacent property 
appears somewhat fulfill the intent of the regulation. The planting units required per the manual 
shall be required and McDonalds shall plant all open areas along this strip with Class B screening. 

4.3 To permit a 3.7 ft landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft. 

Comment: This would occur adjacent to 8229 Liberty Road, Condition F.l 
requires a six foot landscape space between paved surfaces and lot lines for service lanes. Since 
the paving and lot lines are not parallel, it appears that the landscape strip actually would pare 
down to two feet wide. This again is an existing condition that the proposed change will not 
exacerbate. The request can be approved, however the plants required per the planting unit 
calculation associated with Condition F shall be required to be installed on site. 

4.2 and 4.4 To permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face 
block wall where the minimum IO ft landscape strip is not feasible. 

Comment: These two requests are redundant. Condition B. l .c(2) states that, "For redevelopment 
in commercial corridors, a brick or split-face block wall may be considered as an alternative where 
the minimum I 0-foot landscape strip is not feasible" adjacent to residential and institutional 
properties. Although the proposed parking along the rear of this site is adjacent to residentially 
zoned property, the proposal increases the parking setback from its existing essentially zero line 
setback. Therefore, the request for a six-foot in lieu of a ten-foot setback is acceptable, however, 
planting units required under this condition shall be calculated and Class A planting or a brick or 
split face block wall supplied. 

A IO-foot setback is required for parking adjacent to a public right-of-way, and this site conforms 
to that requirement as well. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 13-0006-08132012.doc 



• 
BALTIMORE COUNT~ MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: September 5, 2012 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 8227 Liberty Road 

Item Number: 13-006 

Petitioner: McDonald's Inc. 

Zoning: DR2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's requests for a special hearing and multiple 
variances to construct a restaurant in approximately the same location as the existing restaurant on a small 
and irregularly shaped lot. However, the following comments are offered: 

1. The Department of Planning supports the requested modifications to the Landscape Manual 
subject to review comments of the Baltimore County Landscape Architect. 

2. The Department of Planning supports the other requested sign variances and special hearing 
subject to the following: 

a. The dumpster surround shall be constructed of masonry materials to match the building. 

b. Sidewalk connections are made to the sidewalk in the public right-of-way and sidewalks 
in the public right-of-way are replaced. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL: CM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2013\13-006.doc 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

September 4, 2012 
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore Cqunty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0006-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
Els Rolling Road, 220 feet of the centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 
Special Hearing to verify that approval for off-street parking in residential zones granted in Special 
Hearing Zoning Case# 73-28 SPH is still valid ; to verify that the existing parking lot located within the 
100 ft. residential transition area (RT A) is grandfathered under Zoning Case #73-28 SPH as it is existing 
and was lawfully established; to amend the previously approved zoning authorization in Case #73-28 
SPl:l to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are 
allowed; to substitute this plat for the plat incorporated by reference as Exhibit 'A' in Case #73-28 SPH. 
Variance for off street parking; to allow 49 spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to allow modifications 
to landscape manual standards outlined below; to allow off-street parking , drive-thru lanes, dumpster, 
and ESD practices in residential zones; to allow 43.50 ft . front yard depth in lieu of the required 58.9 ft. 
(average of the front yard depths of the adjacent lots) . Existing average setback is 57.8 ft . Signage 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 
signs (Signs #4 & #5) ; to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Sign 
#1 ); to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #2) ; to 
permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Two 
signs, Sign #3) ; to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the 
face of the canopy. (Two signs, Sign #3) ; to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 93 sq . 
ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6) ; to permit an order board of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #7); Landscape Manual Standards: To permit a 4 ft . landscape strip in 
lieu of the required 6 ft .; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick 
or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft . landscape strip is not feasible; to permit a 3.7 ft. 
landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft .; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum 
landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft . landscape strip is not 
feasible .. 

AJ :kl 

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles St. , 21 51 Fl. , Baltimore 21201 
Lee May, McDonald's Corp., 6930 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 11, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE 
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

_(3) FOR INFORMATION CONC~_RNl~G THE FILE AND/n~ HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING 
REVIFW OFFlr.E AT 410-8@.lliUfu ev1ewfCounty'Office Bui ding 
TIT Wesi Cnesapeak:e Avenue,'Room 1'1'rr owson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHlf\J COMPANY 
Tuesday, September 11 , 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stanley Fine 
25 S. Charles Street, 21 st FI 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

410-727-6600 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0006-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 220 feet of the centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 
Special Hearing to verify that approval for off-street parking in residential zones granted in Special 
Hearing Zoning Case # 73-28 SPH is still valid ; to verify that the existing parking lot located within the 
100 ft . residential transition area (RTA) is grandfathered under Zoning Case #73-28 SPH as it is 
existing and was lawfully established; to amend the previously approved zoning authorization in Case 
#73-28 SPH to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are 
allowed; to substitute this plat for the plat incorporated by reference as Exhibit 'A' in Case #73-28 SPH. 
Variance for off street parking; to allow 49 spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to allow 
modifications to landscape manual standards outlined below; to allow off-street parking, drive-thru lanes, 
dumpster, and ESD practices in residential zones; to allow 43.50 ft . front yard depth in lieu of the 
required 58.9 ft. (average of the front yard depths of the adjacent lots). Existing average setback is 57.8 
ft. Signage Regulations: to permit 6 wall mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #4 & #5) ; to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 
6 ft. (Sign #1 ); to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, 
Sign #2); to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing 
sign (Two signs, Sign #3); to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of its 
erection on the face of the canopy. (Two signs , Sign #3) ; to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having 
a face of 93 sq . ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6) ; to permit an order board of 6.75 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Two Signs, Sign #7) ; Landscape Manual Standards: To permit a 4 
ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft.; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum 
landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not 
feasible; to permit a 3. 7 ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft.; to permit the exclusion of the 
required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 1 O ft. 
landscape strip is not feasible .. 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868 . 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 8, 2012 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administra tive Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0006-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 220 feet of the centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald 's Corporation 
Special Hearing to verify that approval for off-street parking in residential zones granted in Special 
Hearing Zoning Case# 73-28 SPH is still valid; to verify that the existing parking lot located within the 
100 ft. residential transition area (RTA) is grandfathered under Zoning Case #73-28 SPH as it is existing 
and was lawfully established; to amend the previously approved zoning authorization in Case #73-28 
SPH to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are 
allowed; to substitute this plat for the plat incorporated by reference as Exhibit 'A' in Case #73-28 SPH. 
Variance for off street parking; to allow 49 spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to allow modifications 
to landscape manual standards outlined below; to allow off-street parking, drive-thru lanes, dumpster, 
and ESD practices in residential zones; to allow 43.50 ft. front yard depth in lieu of the required 58.9 ft . 
(average of the front yard depths of the adjacent lots). Existing average setback is 57.8 ft. Signage 
Regulations: to permit 6 wall mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 
signs (Signs #4 & #5); to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Sign 
#1 ); to permit a directional sign of 9. 71 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #2) ; to 
permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Two 
signs, Sign #3); to permit erection of the sign · above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the 
face of the canopy. (Two signs, Sign #3) ; to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 93 sq . 
ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6); to permit an order board of 6.75 ft . in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #7); Landscape Manual Standards: To permit a 4 ft. landscape strip in 
lieu of the required 6 ft.; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick 
or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not feasible ; to permit a 3.7 ft. 
landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft .; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft . minimum 
landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not 
feasible .. 

Hearing: Monday, September 17, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

AJ :kl 

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles St. , 21
51 Fl., Baltimore 21201 

Lee May, McDonald's Corp., 6930 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE 
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING 
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-8~6iitlii;~eview I county Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, August 28, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stanley Fine 
25 S. Charles Street, 21st Fl 
Baltimore, MD 21204 

410-727-6600 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0006-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 220 feet of the centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 
Special Hearing to verify that approval for off-street parking in residential zones granted in Special 
Hearing Zoning Case # 73-28 SPH is still valid; to verify that the existing parking lot located within the 
100 ft . residential transition area (RTA) is grandfathered under Zoning Case #73-28 SPH as it is 
existing and was lawfully established; to amend the previously approved zoning authorization in Case 
#73-28 SPH to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are 
allowed; to substitute this plat for the plat incorporated by reference as Exhibit 'A' in Case #73-28 SPH. 
Variance for off street parking; to allow 49 spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to allow 
modifications to landscape manual standards outlined below; to allow off-street parking, drive-thru lanes, 
dumpster, and ESD practices in residential zones; to allow 43.50 ft. front yard depth in lieu of the 
required 58.9 ft. (average of the front yard depths of the adjacent lots). Existing average setback is 57.8 
ft .. Signage Regulations: to permit 6 wall mounted enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the 
permitted 3 signs (Signs #4 & #5) ; to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 
6 ft. (Sign #1 ); to permit a directional sign of 9.71 ft . in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, 
Sign #2); to permit a canopy-type directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing 
sign (Two signs, Sign #3); to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of its 
erection on the face of the canopy. (Two signs, Sign #3) ; to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having 
a face of 93 sq . ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6); to permit an order board of 6.75 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Two Signs, Sign #7); Landscape Manual Standards: To permit a 4 
ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft .; to permit the exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum 
landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not 
feasible; to permit a 3. 7 ft . landscape strip in lieu of the required 6 ft.; to permit the exclusion of the 
required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. 
landscape strip is not feasible .. 

its, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



08/22/2012 09 : 13 FAX 410 727 ROSENBERG I MARTIN ~ 00 1/002 

Rosent:1erg 
Martin 
Greenb ergLL.P 

25 South Charles Street, 2t1 Hoor 
Baltimore, Maryland .:;;n01 

P: (410) 727-6600/F: (410} 721··1115 

From: Caroline L. Hecker 

Date: August 22, 2012 

Nwnber of Pages: _2_ (includtng cover sheet) 

Please deliver this FAX to the folk wing person(s) immediately: 

NAME FAX NO. 

Ms. Kristin Lewis 410-887-3048 

If you do not receive all pages, ple,LSe telephone Sharon Cosentino at 410-727-6600 immediately. 

Message: 

This facsimile transiri ssion comains legally privileged confidential lnformalion belonging 
to the sender. The iuformfl.,ion is int.ended only for the use of the addressee(s) o,1med 
fl.bove. If you are net the intended recipient, you arc hereby notifo:d thal llf!Y disclosure, 
copying, distriburion, <1r the taking of any action in reliance on the con lent:; of the fac,imile 
documents is strictly 1rohibitcd. If you httve received this uw1smission in error, please 
immediately nmify L': by telephone to arrange for the n.:lum of Ule original fuc,,i mi le 
documents IO us. 

ND: 4839·0732-8784, v. 

-

' 



08/22/2012 09 : 13 FAX 410 727 ROSENBERG I MARTIN 

Rosenberg 
Martin 
Greenberg~Ll' i E;xt , ord(n;ny Yu.ir!; 

I 

August 22, 2012 

VIA FACSIMILE (410) 887-:3048 

Ms. Kristin Lewis 
Baltimore County Zoning Review Office 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Aven Je 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

14] 002/002 

Caroline L. H,ck~r 
Direct Dial: 1410172?-.. 6'16 

checker@)rosenbergmartii•,com 

Re: 8227 Liberty Road - Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2013 -0006-SPA 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

This firm represents McDonald's Corporation in connection with :the 
Petitions for Special Heating and Variance filed in the above-referenced matter. We 
recently received notice that this matter has been scheduled for a hearing on 
Monday, September 17, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. As that date is the first day of ·the 
Jewish holiday Rosh Has.hanah, we request that the hearing be rescheduled to ·the 
next available hearing date in order to accommodate the religious obligations of -~ne 
of our attorneys. 

Please confirm that the hearing has been rescheduled and advise us a .1 to 
the new date and time at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your pro.n pt 
attention to this matter. 

cc: McDonald's Corporai. on (via electronic mail) 
Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. (via electronic mail) 
Stanley S. Fine, Esq. 

RMG# 4831-5687-5024 
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